

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION SEVEN**

FCA US LLC, Respondent Employer,
and
SHERI ANOLICK, Charging Party (Case No. 07-CA-213717)
and
BEVERLY SWANIGAN, Charging Party (Case No. 07-CA-213746)
and
BRIAN KELLER, Charging Party (Case No. 07-CA-213748)

-AND-

**INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE,
AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT
WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW), AFL-CIO**, Respondent
Union,
and
SHERI ANOLICK, Charging Party (Case No. 07-CB-213726)
and
BEVERLY SWANIGAN, Charging Party (Case No. 07-CB-213747)
and
BRIAN KELLER, Charging Party (Case No. 07-CB-213749)

**DEFENDANT UAW'S MOTION IN LIMINE TO EXCLUDE PROSECUTORIAL
DOCUMENTS OFFERED FOR THE TRUTH OF FACTS ASSERTED THEREIN WITH
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

Abigail V. Carter
(acarter@bredhoff.com)
Elisabeth Oppenheimer
(eoppenheimer@bredhoff.com)
BREDHOFF & KAISER P.L.L.C.
805 15th Street N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 842-2600

*Counsel for Defendant International Union,
United Automobile, Aerospace and
Agricultural Implement Workers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Evidentiary Standard.....	2
II. The Plea Agreements Should Be Excluded or Limited because They Contain Inherently Unreliable and Uncorroborated Hearsay	3
A. The Plea Agreements Should Be Excluded because They Are Rank Hearsay with No Valid Exception Under Federal Rule of Evidence 801 or 804.	3
B. Plea Agreements Are Not Admissible, and at a Minimum, Must Be Substantially Redacted to Comply with Fed. R. Evid. 803(22)(C).	7
C. The Statements in the Plea Agreements Should Be Excluded Because They Are Inherently Unreliable	12
1. The Statements of Nonessential Fact Made in the Plea Agreements are Self-Serving and Inherently Unreliable.	12
2. The Statements of Nonessential Fact Made in the Plea Agreements Are Uncorroborated by Other Evidence at the Hearing.....	15
III. Sentencing Memoranda Are Not Evidence and Should Be Excluded in their Entirety....	19
IV. Charging Documents Are Not Evidence and Should Be Excluded in their Entirety.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carpenters Dist. Council of Sabine Area, Local 753,</i> 248 NLRB 802 (1980)	13
<i>Columbia Plaza Corp. v. Sec. Nat. Bank,</i> 676 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Consol. Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i> 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	2
<i>Descamps v. United States,</i> 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	10, 14
<i>Detroit Newspapers Agency,</i> 342 NLRB 223 (2004)	13
<i>Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,</i> 305 NLRB 219 (1991)	19, 20
<i>Emich Motors Corp. v. Gen. Motors Corp.,</i> 340 U.S. 558 (1951)	11
<i>Fredericksburg Glass & Mirror, Inc.,</i> 323 NLRB 165 (1997)	4
<i>Hamilton Park Health Care Ctr.,</i> 2017 WL 3580356 (2017)	19
<i>Keller Mfg. Co.,</i> 272 NLRB 763 (1984)	20
<i>Lewis v. NLRB,</i> 357 U.S. 10 (1958)	5, 18
<i>Mathis v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	14
<i>Midland Hilton & Towers,</i> 324 NLRB 1141 (1997)	2, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int’l Const.,</i> 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7, 8

<i>Mpe, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CA-084228, 2015 WL 400660 (2015).....	5
<i>Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	15
<i>P*I*E Nationwide</i> , 297 NLRB 454 (1989)	2, 13
<i>Rome Elec. Sys.</i> , 356 NLRB 170 (2010)	12
<i>S.E.C. v. Aragon Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part on other grounds sub nom. S.E.C. v. Rosenthal</i> , 650 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2011), and <i>aff'd in part sub nom. S.E.C. v. Rosenthal</i> , 426 F. App'x 1 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9, 10
<i>Turpin v. Kassulke</i> , 26 F.3d 1392 (6th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>United Autoworkers Local 651 (Delphi/Delco East)</i> , 331 NLRB 479 (2000)	2, 12
<i>United States v. Anchor Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 06 C 210, 2010 WL 1882018 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Quintana</i> , 340 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>United States v. Sardelli</i> , 813 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>United States v. Vera</i> , 893 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2018)	5, 6
<i>W.D. Manor Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 1526 (2011)	2, 15
<i>Westside Painting, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 796 (1999)	17, 18
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	8, 10
26 U.S.C. § 7203.....	8
26 U.S.C. § 7206(1).....	8

29 U.S.C. § 160.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 161.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 186.....	8, 10

Other Authorities

NLRB Div. of Judges Bench Book, § 10-100 (Jan. 2019)	1
NLRB Div. of Judges Bench Book, § 16-801.3 (Jan. 2019)	4, 20
NLRB Div. of Judges Bench Book, § 16-802.1 (Jan. 2019)	15
NLRB Div. of Judges Bench Book, § 16-802.2 (Jan. 2019)	2
NLRB Div. of Judges Bench Book, § 16-802 (Jan. 2019)	18
NLRB Div. of Judges Bench Book, § 16-803.1 (Jan. 2019)	4
